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Yvette Quiroga, Principal Planner 
Design Division, Attn: Mohammad Alimi, Division Manager;  
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U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, San Joaquin Valley Division, Attn: Matthew Nelson 
CA Regional Water Quality Control Board, Attn: 

centralvalleyfresno@waterboards.ca.gov  
CA Department of Fish and Wildlife, Attn: R4CEQA@wildlife.ca.gov  
State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water, Fresno District, 

Attn: Cinthia Reyes 
San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control District (PIC-CEQA Division), 

Attn: PIC Supervisor  
Dumna Wo Wah Tribal Government, Attn: Robert Ledger, Tribal Chairman/Eric 
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Smith, Cultural Resources Manager/Chris Acree, Cultural Resources 
Analyst 

Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians, Attn: Heather Airey/Cultural 
Resources Director 

Santa Rosa Rancheria Tachi Yokut Tribe, Attn: Ruben Barrios, Tribal Chairman/ 
Hector Franco, Director/Shana Powers, Cultural Specialist II 

Table Mountain Rancheria, Attn: Robert Pennell, Cultural Resources 
Director/KimTaylor, Cultural Resources Department/Sara Barnett, 
Cultural Resources Department 

North Central Fire Protection District, Attn: George D. Mavrikis Fresno 

FROM: Ejaz Ahmad, Planner 
Development Services and Capital Projects Division 

SUBJECT:  Initial Study Application No. 8380, Unclassified Conditional Use Permit 
Application No. 3762 (Revision) 

APPLICANT:  Toro Energy of California AA. LLC 

DUE DATE:  October 30, 2023 

The Department of Public Works and Planning, Development Services and Capital Projects  
Division is reviewing the subject application proposing to allow construction and  
operation of a landfill gas conditioning system on an approximately 1.52-acre portion of a 39.55-
acre Fresno County landfill site (Assessor Parcel Number 020-052-09ST; related APNs 020-
210-35ST, 020-052-05ST, 06ST) and an 8-mile pipeline route within road rightsof-ways along
American Ave and State Route 145 (Madera Avenue) to the PG&E interconnection Receipt
Point facility on an approximately 10,000 square feet portion of a 313.6-acre parcel (Assessor
parcel Number 030-070-25S). Note: The subject proposal entails revision to the project
routed to agencies for comments on March 30, 2023 (enclosed for reference purposes).
This revision include change in size and location of the project site and addition of 1,980
kW engine generators to provide power to the project.

The Department is also reviewing the project for environmental effects, as mandated by the  
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and for conformity with plans and policies of  
the County. Based upon this review, a determination will be made regarding conditions to be 
imposed on the project, including necessary on-site and off-site improvements. 

We must have your comments by October 30, 2023. Any comments received after this date 
may not be used. 

NOTE - THIS WILL BE OUR ONLY REQUEST FOR WRITTEN COMMENTS. If you do not 
have comments, please provide a “NO COMMENT” response to our office by the above 
deadline (e-mail is also acceptable; see email address below). 



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND CAPITAL PROJECTS DIVISION 
2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor / Fresno, California 93721 / Phone (559) 600-4497 / 600-4022 / 600-4540 / FAX 600-4200 

The County of Fresno is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer

Please address any correspondence or questions related to environmental and/or policy/design 
issues to me, Ejaz Ahmad, Planner, Development Services and Capital Projects Division, 
Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning, 2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor, 
Fresno, CA 93721, or call (559) 600-4204, or email eahmad@fresnocountyca.gov 
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I Date Received: I0 ·-1?.- WZ:::, 
CUl°37fo2 Crc). Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning 

APPLICATION FOR: 

D Pre-Application (Type) 

D Amendment Application 

D Amendment to Text 

MAILING ADDRESS: 
Department of Public Works and Planning 
Development Services Division 
2220 Tulare St., 6th Floor 
Fresno, Ca. 93721 

D Director Review and Approval 

D for 2nd Residence 

I!!!!!! Conditional Use Permit (R.w '>i'LM ~ 

D Variance (Class )/Minor Variance 

D Site Plan Review/Occupancy Permit 

D No ShooUDog Leash Law Boundary 

D Determination of Merger 

D Agreements 

0 ALCC/RLCC 

D Other 

D General Plan AmendmenUSpecific Plan/SP Amendment) 

D Time Extension for -------------------
CE QA DOCUMENTATION: ~ Initial Study □ PER □ NIA 

LOCATION: (Application No.) 

Southwest corner of Tulare & "M" Streets, Suite A 
Street Level 
Fresno Phone: (559) 600-4497 
Toll Free: 1-800-742-1011 Ext. 0-4497 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED USE OR REQUEST: 

Allow the construction and operation of a 
landfill gas conditioning system and 
pipeline to receipt point facility in the 
AE-20 Zone District. 

PLEASE USE FILL-IN FORM OR PRINT IN BLACK INK. Answer all questions completely. Attach required site plans, forms, statements, 
and deeds as specified on the Pre-Application Review. Attach Copy of Deed, including Legal Description. 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: side of ------- ----------------------------
between and -------------- -------------------
Street address: 18950 West American Avenue, Kerman, CA93630 

APN: 020.210-Jssr.o=s,-0ssr.020--0S2-0&r.02<>-0S2-00sr Parcel size: 146.8 acres Section(s)-Twp/Rg: s ~ _ T .1±.___ S/R .1.Z_ E 

ADDITIONAL APN(s): 030-070-25S (PG&E Biomethane Receipt Point Metering Facility) 

Matt Schm,ltt DigitallysignedbyMattSchmitt 
I, □ate: 202J.09.1s 1s:19:01--0Too· (signature), declare that I am the owner, or authorized representative of the owner, of 
the above described property and that the application and attached documents are in all respects true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge. The foregoing declaration is made under penalty of perjury. 

County of Fresno 2220 Tulare Street, 6th Floor Fresno 93721 (559) 600-4497 
Owner {Print or Type) Address City 

Toro Energy of California AA, LLC 2151 Michelson Dr, Suite 164 Irvine 
Applicant {Print or Type) Address City 

Toro Energy of California AA, LLC 2151 Michelson Dr, Suite 164 Irvine 
Representative {Print or Type) Address City 

CONTACT EMAIL: Matt@ColonyEnergyPartners.com 

OFFICE USE ONLY (PRINT FORM ON GREEN PAPER) 

Cuf' 37e,z (Rw·,1,-j ;~;r1,z~.1.f 

Fee : $ 
Ag Department Review: Fee:$ 

Health Department Review: _F_ee_:~$ __ _ 

Received By: __ .....,f:j.,..'a_~_. __ Invoice No.: TOTAL:$ Z/j,BO, 1§ 

Application Type/ No.: 

Application Type/ No.: 

Application Type/ No.: 

Application Type/ No.: 

PER/Initial Study No.: 

STAFF DETERMINATION: This permit is sought under Ordinance Section : 

Related Application(s) : --------------------
2 one District: ------------------------
Par c e I Size: 

G:\43600evs&Pln\PROJSEC\PROJDOCS\TEMPLATES\PWandPlannlngApplicationF·8Rvsd•201S0601.docm 

Zip 

92612 
Zip 

92612 
Zip 

Phone 

949-842-4827 
Phone 

949-842-4827 
Phone 

UTILITIES AVAILABLE: 

WATER: Yes 0/ Noli] 

Agency: ____________ _ 

SEWER: Yes 0/ Noli] 

Agency: -------------

Sect-Twp/Rg: __ - T __ S /R __ E 

APN # 

APN # 

APN # 

APN # 

(PRINT FORM ON GREEN PAPER) 
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-NOTE-
This map is for Assessment purposes only 
It is not to be construed as portraying legal 
ownership or divisions of land for purposes 

of zoning or subdivision law. 
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Operational Statement 

County of Fresno AADS Landfill Gas to Energy Project (“AALFGTE”) 

Applicant: Toro Energy of California AA, LLC 

Owner: County of Fresno 

Assessor’s Parcel No: 020-210-35ST (AADS Property), 

 030-070-25S (PG&E Biomethane Receipt Point Metering Facility) 

Area: Located within the AADS Property on one (1) acre 208’ x 208’ area to construct the Landfill Gas 

Conditioning System (“LFGCS”) and County Roads American Avenue and State Hwy 145 (Madera 

Ave) utility easement right of way for new (8) mile biomethane feeder pipeline from AADS to PG&E 

transmission pipeline interconnection Receipt Point facility at Manning Ave and Madera Avenue located 

on a half-acre easement area.   

Address: 18950 W. American Avenue, Kerman, CA 

Proposal: Allow for the construction and operation of a landfill gas conditioning system (“LFGCS”) 

powered with onsite natural gas internal combustion engine electric generators, to deliver biomethane 

through a new eight (8) mile pipeline constructed in the County road right of way to a new PG&E 

receipt point metering facility to be constructed on an AE-20 Zone District property on the southwest 

corner of Manning and Madera Avenues.  

GAS COLLECTED 
FROll LA11TILL 
\\ULS 

LFG CO;'iDmO!°'llNG 
SYSTEM 

ONSITE POWER GENERATION 

PGE&E TR.\NS~fiSSIO:l'\ LN 
RECEIPT PONT 

.... 
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Project Background 

The organic decomposition of municipal solid waste in landfills results in the generation LFG consisting 

primarily of methane (25-50%), carbon dioxide (25-50%), nitrogen and trace amounts of VOC and 

siloxane gases. Currently AADS burns off the LFG via flare and the County, and the Implementation of 

a LFGTE Project will reduce the use of the flare system and generate a new source of revenue for the 

County respective enterprise fund. As such, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 22-004, 

Agreement No. 22-166 (Revenue Agreement) in April 2022 authorizing the County to enter into a 

Revenue Agreement with Toro of California AA, LLC whereby the County will sell LFG to Toro with 

Toro having the responsibility to develop, finance and operate the LFGTE Project.  

  

AADS Project Map 
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AADS Landfill Gas Conditioning System Project Site Overhead 
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LFGCS Equipment Layout 

ITEM NO. 23 ON THE SITE PLAN SHOWS THE LOCATION OF ENGINE GENERATORS TO 
PROVIDE POWER TO THE PROJECT
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                                                                      Process Flow Diagram  
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1.  Nature of the Operation 

 

The LFGCS will be located on a one acre leased portion of AADS property about 300 yards east of the 

AADS driveway entrance. LFG will be routed to the LFGCS from just prior to the existing LFG  flare 

stack. The proposed equipment will be designed to process up to 3,000 standard cubic feet per minute 

(“SCFM”) of LFG as shown in the process flow diagram attached. The existing inlet blower (owned by 

the County) will provide vacuum on the field and deliver gas to the LFGCS at 0 psig. The gas will be 

initially compressed to 5 psig using an inlet blower. The blower will be protected by an inlet separator 

and will be followed by an aftercooler and separator for removing water generated by compression.  

 

H2S Treatment  

 

A lead-lag carbon treatment will be utilized to remove the H2S 

from the gas. The carbon system will be able to treat down 4 

ppm. The carbon media will be replaced at required by 

manufacturer recommendations and will be taken off-site for 

disposal. 

 

First Stage Compression  

 

The gas will then be compressed to approximately 210 psig using 

flooded screw compressors. Both oil and the compressed gas will 

be cooled by an air aftercooler.     

 

NMOC PSA  

 

Non-methane organic compounds (NMOCs) will be removed by the two bed Pressure Swing Absorption 

(“PSA”). One bed will treat the gas while the second bed is regenerated by providing a vacuum on the 

bed. CO2 from the membrane permeate will be heated and used for bed regeneration. The CO2 will then 

be routed to a thermal oxidizer. 

 

Carbon Guard Beds  

 

A lead-lag system will be installed after the PSA to remove any compounds that are not removed by the 

NMOC PSA. The beds will use activated carbon for removal of NMOCs before the membranes.  

 

Picture 1 - Chiller & Dryer Skid 
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Membranes 

 

A membrane system will be installed after the guard beds to 

remove carbon dioxide from the biogas. The membrane will be a 

two-stage system. The first stage permeate will be vented to 

atmosphere and the retentate will be heated and continue to second 

stage. The second stage retentate will continue to final compressor 

and the second stage permeate will be recycled to the inlet of the 

first stage compressors. 

 

NITROGEN PSA  

 

Nitrogen will be removed using a two bed PSA. One 

bed will adsorb the Methane while the other is 

regenerated using the vacuum pump(s). The 

recovered methane from the regenerated vessel will 

be conveyed to final compression.  

 

 

 

 

 

Onsite Power Generation 

 

Two 1,980 kW containerized natural gas fueled 

reciprocating engine generator sets will be installed to 

provide power to the LFGCS. Natural gas will be supplied 

to the generator sets by truck deliveries of LNG about once 

per day.  

 

 

LNG will be offloaded to two containerized 

storage/vaporizer units. The combined LNG storage 

capacity will be 20,000 gallons which is approximately 2 

days supply of fuel for the gensets.  

 

 

Final Compression  

 

The lateral compression system will be designed to 

compress gas from 20 psig to approximately 650 psig. 

Compression will be a single flooded screw compressor. 

The oil and the compressed gas will be cooled by an air 

aftercooler.  
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Startup and Upset Flare  

 

Gas will be routed to the high btu flare during system upsets and during system startup and ramp down 

where processed gas is not being sent to the PG&E pipeline transmission interconnect.  The flare will 

require a constant natural gas pilot to be able to immediately accept gas on a moments notice during 

unplanned downturns.  

 

Thermal Oxidizer Flare 

 

A thermal oxidizer will be installed to continuously combust waste gas from the process which will 

mainly consist of CO2 and N from the membrane and the Nitrogen PSA. This is low BTU gas and the 

flare will require supplemental fuel (LNG) to keep the thermal oxidizer up to temperature. 

 

Final Site Metering  

 

The final metering system will include a gas chromatograph for measuring methane, carbon dioxide, and 

nitrogen levels in the gas. There will also be additional analyzers for measuring oxygen, water, and 

hydrogen sulfide levels. If any constituent is out of specification, the gas will automatically be diverted 

to the flare. Product gas will be delivered to the project lateral pipeline.  
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Biomethane Feeder Pipeline 

 

Biomethane gas will flow from the LFGCS through an eight (8) mile newly built four inch (4”) pipeline 

that will be located within the County Road utility right of way along American Ave east to Madera Ave 

south to the intersection of Manning and Madera Ave. into a newly constructed PG&E Receipt Point 

Facility under a private pipeline Franchise Agreement to be approved by the County Board of 

Supervisors.  

                                                                                                                              

Booster Compression  

 

Due to the lateral pipeline MAOP (650 psig) being less than the PG&E transmission pipeline MAOP 

(700 psig) a booster compressor will be required at the interconnect Receipt Point. Compression will be 

a single flooded screw compressor. The oil and the compressed gas will be cooled by an air aftercooler.   

 

PG&E Receipt Point Facilities 

 

At the PG&E Receipt Point, 

located at the corner of 

Manning and Madera Ave, a 

facility will be constructed to 

meter, quality measure and 

odorize the transition of the 

Product Gas to the PG&E 

transmission pipeline. The 

facility will be constructed on 

up to 10,000 sqft of property 

under an Easement Agreement 

with the Landowner. The 

Receipt Point Facility will also be designed and constructed to allow for direct injection of compressed 

Product Gas via tube trailer delivered by truck. The delivery of compressed Product Gas will be will 

meet all California Highway Patrol, Department of Transportation and the California Environmental 

Protection Agency regulations for the handling and transportation of the product gas. Power will be 

delivered to the receipt point facilities through the PG&E power lines that run along Manning or Madera  

Ave. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

OlTTLET 

Parcel Address: 15502 W Manning Ave 

AP-030-070-25S 

313.63Ac. 
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         2. Operational time limits 

 

         The Project will operate 24/7 365 days per year except for planned and unplanned maintenance and 

repair.  

 

3. Number of customer/visitors 

 

There are no regularly planned visitors or customers.   

 

4. Employees 

 

There will be two full time employee/technicians that will operate the LFGCS.  

 

5. Service / Delivery Vehicles 

 

One truck per day of LNG delivered to the site in a 10,000 gallon tanker trailer to fuel the onsite power  

Generators, and one truck per week will pick up LFG condensate approximately 6,000 gallons to be  

disposed of offsite. In addition, there will be various maintenance and repair vehicle visits, one to two  

deliveries per quarter.  

 

6. Access to the Site 

 

   Employees and maintenance/repair vehicles will enter the site utilizing the main AADS entrance on  

   American Avenue. 

 

7. Number of Parking Spaces 

 

Employees and visitors will utilize 2-4 spaces at a time 

 

8.  No Goods are sold onsite 

 

9.  Equipment Used 

 

See nature of operations above 

 

10. Supplies and Materials Used 

 

LNG used to fuel onsite power generations, media and filters in CO2/membrane/PSA and H2S  

processing equipment is periodically replaced, compressor oil (stored in 55 gallon barrel with  

secondary spill containment). 

 

11. Appearance  

  

Industrial gas processing equipment and instruments interconnected with piping/electrical on racks  

around the site, including two flare stacks. Containerized generator sets including exhaust stacks. 
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12. Solid and Liquid wastes produced 

 

Periodically used compressor and power generator engine oil disposed of offsite, LFG condensate will  

be disposed of offsite, and used media containing sulfur and carbon disposed of at the landfill. 

 

13. Water Usage 

 

No Landfill Gas Processing water usage, only for domestic use on site.  

 

14. Signage  

 

Small limited signage on office building. 

 

15. New Buildings to be constructed.  

 

Fabricated metal building divided consisting of a Control room, MMC room and office space.  

 

16. Building Usage 

 

Control room and office 

 

17. Outdoor lighting and sound amplification 

 

Pole lighting compatible with existing area. 

 

18. Fencing 

 

Security fencing around site compatible with existing site fencing.  

 

19. Other info 

 

20 Owner information 

 

Developer Toro Energy of CA AA LLC, the applicant, is owned by West Coast RNG LLC in which  

both Toro and Colony Energy Partners LLC own an interest.        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING 
STEVEN E. WHITE, DIRECTOR 

INITIAL STUDY APPLICATION

INSTRUCTIONS

Answer all questions completely.  An incomplete form may delay processing of 
your application.  Use additional paper if necessary and attach any supplemental 
information to this form.  Attach an operational statement if appropriate.  This 
application will be distributed to several agencies and persons to determine the 
potential environmental effects of your proposal.  Please complete the form in a 
legible and reproducible manner (i.e., USE BLACK INK OR TYPE). 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

1. Property Owner :_______________________________________Phone/Fax

Mailing
Address:

Street City State/Zip 

2. Applicant : ___________________________________________Phone/Fax:

Mailing
Address:

Street City State/Zip 

3. Representative: _______________________________________Phone/Fax:_______________________

Mailing
Address:______________________________________________________________________________

Street City State/Zip 

4. Proposed Project: ______________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

5. Project Location: ______________________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________

6. Project Address: _______________________________________________________________________

7. Section/Township/Range: _______/________/________      8.  Parcel Size:________________________

9. Assessor’s Parcel No. ___________________________

OFFICE USE ONLY 

IS No. _________________ 

Project 
No(s)._________________ 

Application Rec’d.: 
______________________ 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION 
2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor / Fresno, California 93721 / Phone (559) 600-4497 / 600-4022 / 600-4540 / FAX 600-4200 

The County of Fresno is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer

County of Fresno 
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10. Land Conservation Contract No. (If applicable):_____________________________________________ 
 
11. What other agencies will you need to get permits or authorization from: 
 

_____ LAFCo (annexation or extension of services)  _____      SJVUAPCD (Air Pollution Control District) 
 _____ CALTRANS _____ Reclamation Board 
 _____ Division of Aeronautics _____ Department of Energy 
 _____ Water Quality Control Board _____ Airport Land Use Commission 
 _____ Other _____________________ 
 
12. Will the project utilize Federal funds or require other Federal authorization subject to the provisions of 

the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 1969?  _____  Yes  _____  No 
 

If so, please provide a copy of all related grant and/or funding documents, related information and 
environmental review requirements. 

 
13. Existing Zone District1: _________________________________________________________________ 
 
14. Existing General Plan Land Use Designation1: ______________________________________________ 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
 
15. Present land use: ______________________________________________________________________ 

Describe existing physical improvements including buildings, water (wells) and sewage facilities, roads, 
and lighting.  Include a site plan or map showing these improvements: 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Describe the major vegetative cover:_______________________________________________________ 

Any perennial or intermittent water courses?  If so, show on map:_______________________________ 

 

Is property in a flood-prone area?  Describe:  

________________________________________________ 

                

 

16. Describe surrounding land uses (e.g., commercial, agricultural, residential, school, etc.): 

North:               

South:               

East:               

West:               
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17. What land use(s) in the area may be impacted by your Project?:_________________________________ 

                 
 
18. What land use(s) in the area may impact your project?:________________________________________ 

                 

 
19. Transportation: 
 

NOTE: The information below will be used in determining traffic impacts from this project.  The data 
may also show the need for a Traffic Impact Study (TIS) for the project. 

 
A. Will additional driveways from the proposed project site be necessary to access public roads? 
 ______  Yes                 No  
 
B. Daily traffic generation: 
 
  I. Residential -  Number of Units  ________ 
   Lot Size     ________ 
   Single Family     ________ 
   Apartments     ________ 
 
  II. Commercial - Number of Employees ________ 
   Number of Salesmen    ________ 
   Number of Delivery Trucks   ________ 
   Total Square Footage of Building  ________ 
 
 III. Describe and quantify other traffic generation activities: _________________________ 
  

 ________________________________________________________________________ 
  

 ________________________________________________________________________ 
 

20. Describe any source(s) of noise from your project that may affect the surrounding area:    

                

 

21. Describe any source(s) of noise in the area that may affect your project:      

                

 

22. Describe the probable source(s) of air pollution from your project:       

                

23. Proposed source of water: 
(   ) private well 
(   ) community system3--name:           
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24. Anticipated volume of water to be used (gallons per day)2:        
 
25. Proposed method of liquid waste disposal: 

(   ) septic system/individual 
(   ) community system3_name            

 
26. Estimated volume of liquid waste (gallons per day)2:         
 
27. Anticipated type(s) of liquid waste:            
 
28. Anticipated type(s) of hazardous wastes2:           
 
29. Anticipated volume of hazardous wastes2:           
 
30. Proposed method of hazardous waste disposal2:         
 
31. Anticipated type(s) of solid waste:           
 
32. Anticipated amount of solid waste (tons or cubic yards per day):       
 
33. Anticipated amount of waste that will be recycled (tons or cubic yards per day):     
 
34. Proposed method of solid waste disposal:          
 
35. Fire protection district(s) serving this area:           
 
36. Has a previous application been processed on this site?  If so, list title and date:      

                
 
37. Do you have any underground storage tanks (except septic tanks)?  Yes______  No______ 
 
38. If yes, are they currently in use?  Yes______  No______ 
 
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS TRUE. 
 
_________________________________________   _________________________________ 
   SIGNATURE         DATE 
 
 
1Refer to Development Services Conference Checklist 
2For assistance, contact Environmental Health System, (559) 600-3357 
3For County Service Areas or Waterworks Districts, contact the Resources Division, (559) 600-4259 
 
(Revised 5/2/16) 
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NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 
 

INDEMNIFICATION AND DEFENSE 
 
The Board of Supervisors has adopted a policy that applicants should be made aware that they may be 
responsible for participating in the defense of the County in the event a lawsuit is filed resulting from the 
County’s action on your project.  You may be required to enter into an agreement to indemnify and defend 
the County if it appears likely that litigation could result from the County’s action.  The agreement would 
require that you deposit an appropriate security upon notice that a lawsuit has been filed.  In the event that 
you fail to comply with the provisions of the agreement, the County may rescind its approval of the project. 
 

STATE FISH AND WILDLIFE FEE 
 
State law requires that specified fees (effective January 1, 2017: $3,078.25 for an EIR; $2,216.25 for a 
(Mitigated/Negative Declaration) be paid to the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) for 
projects which must be reviewed for potential adverse effect on wildlife resources. The County is required 
to collect the fees on behalf of CDFW.  A $50.00 handling fee will also be charged, as provided for in the 
legislation, to defray a portion of the County's costs for collecting the fees. 
 
The following projects are exempt from the fees: 
 
1. All projects statutorily exempt from the provisions of CEQA (California Environmental Quality Act). 
 
2. All projects categorically exempt by regulations of the Secretary of Resources (State of California) 

from the requirement to prepare environmental documents. 
 
A fee exemption may be issued by CDFW for eligible projects determined by that agency to have “no 
effect on wildlife.”  That determination must be provided in advance from CDFG to the County at the 
request of the applicant.  You may wish to call the local office of CDFG at (559) 222-3761 if you need 
more information. 
 
Upon completion of the Initial Study you will be notified of the applicable fee. Payment of the fee will be 
required before your project will be forwarded to the project analyst for scheduling of any required 
hearings and final processing.  The fee will be refunded if the project should be denied by the County. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________ __________________________ 
   Applicant’s Signature  Date 
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TO:  Department of Public Works and Planning, Attn: Steven E. White, Director 
 Department of Public Works and Planning, Attn: Bernard Jimenez, 
   Planning and Resource Management Officer 

Development Services and Capital Projects, Attn: William M. Kettler,  
Division Manager  

Development Services and Capital Projects, Attn: Chris Motta, Principal  
Planner  
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Development Services and Capital Projects, Policy Planning, Attn:  
Mohammad Khorsand, Senior Planner 

Development Services and Capital Projects, Zoning & Permit Review,  
Attn: James Anders, Senior Planner/Daniel Gutierrez, Senior  
Planner 

Development Services and Capital Projects, Development Engineering, 
  Attn: Laurie Kennedy, Office Assistant III 
Water and Natural Resources Division, Attn: Augustine Ramirez, Division   

  Manager 
Water and Natural Resources Division, Attn: Roy Jimenez, Senior Planner  
Water and Natural Resources Division, Transportation Planning, Attn:  

Hector Luna, Senior Planner  
Water and Natural Resources Division, Community Development, Attn:  

Yvette Quiroga, Principal Planner 
Design Division, Attn:  Mohammad Alimi, Division Manager;  

Erin Haagenson, Principal Staff Analyst 
Resources Division, Attn: Daniel Amann, Interim Division Manger 
Resources Division, Special Districts, Attn: Christopher Bump, Principal 
  Staff Analyst,  
Road Maintenance and Operations Division, Attn: Wendy Nakagawa, 
  Supervising Engineer 
Department of Public Health, Environmental Health Division, Attn:  Deep  

Sidhu, Supervising Environmental Health Specialist; Kevin Tsuda,  
  Environmental Health Specialist;  

 U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, San Joaquin Valley Division,  
  Attn:  Matthew Nelson 

CA Regional Water Quality Control Board, Attn: 
centralvalleyfresno@waterboards.ca.gov  

 CA Department of Fish and Wildlife, Attn:  R4CEQA@wildlife.ca.gov  
State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water, Fresno District,  
 Attn: Cinthia Reyes 

    Dumna Wo Wah Tribal Government, Attn: Robert Ledger, Tribal Chairman/Eric 
     Smith, Cultural Resources Manager/Chris Acree, Cultural Resources Analyst 

County of Fresno 

mailto:R4CEQA@wildlife.ca.gov
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    Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians, Attn: Heather Airey/Cultural  
     Resources Director 

Santa Rosa Rancheria Tachi Yokut Tribe, Attn: Ruben Barrios, Tribal Chairman, 
Director/Shana Powers, Cultural Specialist II 

    Table Mountain Rancheria, Attn: Robert Pennell, Cultural Resources Director  
 San Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution Control District (PIC-CEQA Division),  

    Attn:  PIC Supervisor  
 North Central Fire Protection District, Attn: George D. Mavrikis 

    Fresno County Fire Protection District, Attn:  FKU.prevention-planning@fire.ca.gov 
 
FROM: Ejaz Ahmad, Planner 
 Development Services and Capital Projects Division 
 
 
SUBJECT: Initial Study Application No. 8380, Unclassified Conditional Use Permit Application 

No. 3762 
 
APPLICANT: Toro of California AA. LLC 
 
DUE DATE: April 13, 2023 
 
The Department of Public Works and Planning, Development Services and Capital Projects 
Division is reviewing the subject application proposing to allow the construction and 
operation of a landfill gas conditioning system on an approximately 21,000 square feet 
portion of a 78-acre Fresno County landfill site (Assessor Parcel Number 020-210-35ST) 
and an 8-mile pipeline route within road rights�of-ways along American Ave and State 
Route 145 (Madera Avenue) to the PG&E interconnection Receipt Point facility on an 
approximately 10,000 square feet portion of a 313.6-acre parcel (Assessor parcel Number 
030-070-25S).  
 
The Department is also reviewing the project for environmental effects, as mandated by the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and for conformity with plans and policies of 
the County. Based upon this review, a determination will be made regarding conditions to be 
imposed on the project, including necessary on-site and off-site improvements. 
 
We must have your comments by April 13, 2023.  Any comments received after this date may not 
be used. 
 
NOTE - THIS WILL BE OUR ONLY REQUEST FOR WRITTEN COMMENTS. If you do not have 
comments, please provide a “NO COMMENT” response to our office by the above deadline 
(e-mail is also acceptable; see email address below). 
 
Please address any correspondence or questions related to environmental and/or policy/design 
issues to me, Ejaz Ahmad, Planner, Development Services and Capital Projects Division, Fresno 
County Department of Public Works and Planning, 2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor, Fresno, CA  
93721, or call (559) 600-4204, or email eahmad@fresnocountyca.gov 
 
EA 
G:\4360Devs&Pln\PROJSEC\PROJDOCS\CUP\3700-3799\3762\Routing\CUP 3762 Routing Ltr.doc 
Activity Code (Internal Review):2432 
 
Enclosures 



I Date Received: 

Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning 

APPLICATION FOR: 

D Pre-Application (Type) 

D Amendment Application 

D Amendment to Text 

~ Conditional Use Permit 

MAILING ADDRESS: 
Department of Public Works and Planning 
Development Services Division 
2220 Tulare St., 6th Floor 
Fresno, Ca. 93721 

D Director Review and Approval 

D for 2nd Residence 

D Determination of Merger 

D Variance (Class )/Minor Variance D Agreements 

□ Site Plan Review/Occupancy Permit 

D No Shoot/Dog Leash Law Boundary 

□ 

□ 

ALCC/RLCC 

Other 

□ 

□ 

General Plan Amendment/Specific Plan/SP Amendment) 

Time Extension for 

CEQA DOCUMENTATION: ~ Initial Study □ PER □ NIA 

LOCATION: (Application No.) 

Southwest corner of Tulare & "M" Streets, Suite A 
Street Level 
Fresno Phone: (559) 600-4497 
Toll Free: 1-800-742-1011 Ext. 0-4497 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED USE OR REQUEST: 

Allow the construction and operation of a 
landfill gas conditioning system and 
pipeline to receipt point facility in the 
AE-20 Zone District. 

PLEASE USE FILL-IN FORM OR PRINT IN BLACK INK. Answer all questions completely. Attach required site plans, forms, statements, 
and deeds as specified on the Pre-Application Review. Attach Copy of Deed, including Legal Description. 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: _______ side of _________________________ _ 

between ______________ and _________________ _ 

Street address: 18950 West American Avenue, Kerman, CA93630 

APN: 020-210-35ST Parcel size: 0.34 Acre Section(s)-Twp/Rg: S ~ -T ~ 5/R fl_ E 

ADDITIONAL APN(s): __________________________________ _ 

Matt Sch m·ltt 0191tally signed by Matt Schm111. 
I, oate. 202302.2a t0:29:4a-oa·oo· (signature), declare that I am the owner, or authorized representative of the owner, of 
the above described property and that the application and attached documents are in all respects true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. The foregoing declaration is made under penalty of perjury. 

County of Fresno 2220 Tulare Street, 6th Floor Fresno 93721 (559) 600-4497 
Owner (Print or Type) Address City 

Toro of California AA, LLC 2151 Michelson Dr, Suite 164 Irvine 
Applicant (Print or Type) Address City 

Toro of California AA. LLC 2151 Michelson Dr, Suite 164 Irvine 
Representative (Print or Type) Address City 

CONTACT EMAIL: Matt@ColonyEnergyPartners.com 

OFFICE USE ONLY (PRINT FORM ON GREEN PAPER) 

Application Type I No.: Cuf(U) 37/o1.. Fee: s q,}23.~ 

Application Type/ No.: Fee: $ 
Application Type/ No.: Fee: $ 
Application Type/ No.: Fee:$ 

PER/,lnitial Stud~ No.: 'XS <p 38"0 Fee:$ 5 1 JS/. : 
Ag Department Review: Fee:$ "1'12, • 
Health Department Review: Fee: $ 'f3, ~! 

Received By: tf)A_;-.---:::: Invoice No.: TOTAL:$ /513')1, ~, 

STAFF DETERMINATION: This permit is sought under Ordinance Section: 

Related Application(s): ___________________ _ 

Zone District: -----------------------
Par c e I Size: 

G: \4360Devs& Pin \PROJSEC\PROJDOCS \ TEM PLA TES\PWan dP la n n i ngApp llcation F• SRvsd-20150601. docm 

Zip Phone 

92612 949-842-4827 
Zip Phone 

92612 949-842-4827 
Zip Phone 

UTILITIES AVAILABLE: 

WATER: Yes 0/ Noli] 

Agency: ____________ _ 

SEWER: Yes 0/ Noli] 

Agericy: ____________ _ 

Sect-Twp/Rg: __ - T_· __ S/R __ E 

APN # 

APN # 

APN # 

APN # 

(PRINT FORM ON GREEN PAPER) 



Email to: 

Development Services 
and 

Pre~Application Review 

Capital Projects 
Division 

,Department of Pubiic Works and Planning 

NUN{BER: -;a2_1-...,0 .... 0..._43...,9.,..4_----"-___ _ 
APPLICANT: County of Fresno 
PHONE: • 

PROPERTYLO.CATION: 18950 \JV. American Awenue .. Kerman 
APN(s): ... 020~21 0-J5ST .. ·· . · ·· . . . .. . . . .. ALCC: No X •·Yes# .. . ... VIOLATION NO . . Norie ••. . . . . . •. 
CNEL: NcfX Yes_.··.-·· (level) LOW WATER: NoX Yes_.·.-·.· W,T~JN ½MILE OF CITY: No . X •• · Ye$,__·,-,,.---
ZONE DISTRICT: .AE-20 __ ; SRA: No X : Yes · • . HOMEStTE DECLARATION REQ'D.: No..:x___Yes_· _ 
LOT STATUS: • • • • • • ••• 

Zoning: D<J Conforms; ( ) Legal Non-Conforming lot; .( ) Deed Review Req'd (se'3 Form #236) 
Merger: ·Maybe subject to merger: No • X Yes_._. ZM# • lnitiat~d-· _ In process.~..,......,,,..._,-
Map Act: ( ) Lot of Rec. Map; O<) On '72 rolls; .(. }Other • ... ; ( ) Deeds F?eq'd(see Form #236) 

SCHOOL FEES: No2£_ Yes DISTRICT: _______________________ PERMIT JACKET: No Yes X 
FMFCO FEE AREA: (X) Outside ( ) District No.: . . .·. . . . FLOOD PRO,VE: No X Yes= 
PR<?f:OSAL UQUP to allow the ooeration of a Landfill Gas CondiUoning System and pipeline to receipt r,mint • 

COMMENTS: . Location of pipeline receipt point facility has riot been identified at this time - to be located on ptivate property. 
• ORD. SECTION(S): 853-B,:'.19 • BY: James Anders DATE: ..,.5,...,./6"-"/2 .... 0=2 ___ 1 --------

.. 

GENERAL PLAN POLICIES: . · ·. · PROCEDURES AND FEES: 
LAND USE DESIGNATION: 4G IZlaJLi1JI£ ( . )GPA: • • . • •• • •. .•·· . I ).MINOR VA: .. .. . . . . 
COMMUNITYPJ:AN: • ..., . (. MA: • .. . .• .• .. •. . (./J.HQ'.. ·. · .. j: ffli.~ 
RE<3IONAL'PJ:AN: -- r .if.cup: !$ q;,za.'.t. (0Ac; C()MM: ,s R~. '°':' • 
SPECIFIC PLAN: - ( )DRA: • ( . JALC<;:-,-..,,.......,....-,--,.,....,.,,,,. 
SPECIAL POLICIES: ( )VA: ---------------------- (V).!§IPER*:. $' ~ Iii, "! 
SPHERE OF INFLUENCE: ( )AT: ( ) Viol. (35%): • 

· ANNEX REFERRAL (LU~G17/MOU): ___ -'-___ • •• ( )IT: ( )Other': __________ _ 
FilingFee: $ __ _,,..._-'-'-..,......,-----,-. 

COMMENTS: • Pre-Application Fee: _. --"----,,,::,,-· -.-·,a:;;$2;;,,;;4:.=,;;7 . .,._00""·-­
Total Cou11ty FilingFee:...,._.,......·t-... ·..,j1i...S'..,,..,, .... :,...,6._'!'/._. __ }H_ ... _. _ 

• FILING REQUIREMENTS: • OTHER FILING FEES: 

(.~. :.:, .. ;.} L. • a .. nd Use Appl.icatio .. ns a.n· d F,. e. es ( • } Archaeological Inventory Fee:•· $75 at time of filing 
( Yk.· ·; .. T..'his. Pre.-A.pp/ication Revie~ f~.rm •.. .. (Separate check to Southern Sa17.JoaquinVal/ey Info, Center) 
( ~J,, Copy of Deed I Legal Descr,ptton .( ',;.lJ CA Dept. of fish & Wildlife (CDFWl:f$50+/!2.4iJ0.25I 
( 0' photographs .. •• (S.epar.Jte check toFresn9 County Clerlf for.pass~thru to CDFW. 
(. l Letter Verifying Deed Review • . . . Must be paid prior to IS closure anf} prior to seitiil!l, hearing date:) 

( .·~ .. ·.· ·.l·S· A.· .pplic .. a· tio·. n and. Fi. ee. s* .. . · *. U.·po·.·n re~. iew.ofpro1.·ec··· t·m. a. te. rials, an. Jnit. ,a .. l Study (IS) with fees maybe required. 
( vJ • Site Plans~ 4 copies (folded to 8.5"X11") + 1 • 8;5"x11" reduction . 
(0 Floor Plan & Elevations ~.II copies (folded tc, 8."5"X11i? + 1- .8.5"x11" reduction 
(r.tf Project Description I Operational Statement (Typed) • r-.--------,---,-----,-,----..,...,.--,-. 
( . ) Statement of Variance Findings PLU # 113 Fe~:· $247.00 
• ( ) ·. Statement of Intended Use (AfCC) Note: This fee will apply to thl3 application fee 

·• .··. ·, ·( '. :J ·. Depen,~e,:it:Y, RAJationship ~tatemf!n.t .· . , .•. If.the i;ppllt;~~~ti Is IIIJ~rriftWd \14th/ti .six (6) •• •• ' 
. · (. J .·,'Res • ' •• nYLett~r c,fRelea~tj ftonJCity r,f • mont~41 orthe ~ate on:thfs r,i:elpt 

••• ~I': .• flr~tt•r~tE,~~l:1A, 
. PHONE ~Bl.:R:'(~5~) ~~ ~., fl,'1.'i!Jl -)· •• ·> • 1 •• ••• • 

• N. o.fE .. : · .. Tl-IE. :.F.·.:oL..·LXJWIN<3 RE:QUIREME.tJ .rs. MAYAL·s··o .. A.PP.·.····L· Y: 
• ( }CCJVENAfi!T, '.· •• •.•• .··,·'. ' • (~~S/TEP~NREV(EW . .·, .. · 
( ).:MAP CEFfTIFICATE, '. • . (~BLIILD.{NG f'.U.N!S, •• '·. ·• , .· .. • 

••• ( ) PARCEL MA,.P . • • .• •. •. •. ('ef BUIJ;.Qll·JJ'ffERM,ITS ,\. , i •. 
.( ') FIN~L ~A .. P. . .'·.(.).).)YI. <J . .. :4.:STi·'E···F.·J\. t;!L.ITIES P. ERMIT .• • 

, .· ( J FMFCI) !=EE~ . {yf[:sr:;HtjOJ;. FEES ···• . •• •• 
• • ( ) ALUC.orAt;.CC . . •. ' • :· { f,OTHER(seereverseslde) , • 

. Rev 12/19/20 • G:\436ODe~&Pin\FORMS\F226 Pr~-Applicauon Revlew.docx\ •· .. 

','.· . :· ,, 

•.•. , 0v§R ..... o 



County of Fresno 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING 

STEVEN E. WHITE, DIRECTOR 

INITIAL STUDY APPLICATION 

INSTRUCTION.S 
Ol·TICE 1JSJ·: ONLY 

Answer all questions completely. An incompletef<mu 11u~J' delay processing,?[· 
your application .. Use additional paper ff'ueces.wu:v and attach any supplemental 
information to this.fi>rm. Attach till operational statement (f'approprillte. 111i.~ 
application will be distribute,/ to sel'ernl agencies mul persons to determine the 
potential e11l'ironme11ta/ effects <tf'your proposlll. Plellse complete theform in a 
legible and reproducible mllnner (i.e., USE BIA CK INK OR TYPE). 

~JQ-n· 
IS No. v Ol/ --~~---

Application Rcc·d .. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

1. Proper()' Owner :_C_o_u_n~ty_of_F_r_e_sn_o _____________ Plwne/Fax559-600-4497/ 559-600-4200 

Mllilillg 
Address: 2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor 

Street 
Fresno 

Ci()' 

CA/93721 

State/Zip 

2. Applicant : Toro of California AA, LLC 

Mai/int: 
Addre.\\:2151 Michelson Dr, Suite 164 

Plume/Fllx: 949-842-4827 

Irvine CA/92612 

3. 

Street 

Representative: Toro of Calilfornia AA LLC 

Mailing 
Address: 2151 Michelson Dr. Suite 164 

Street 
Irvine 

Ci~J' 

State/Zip 

PlumelFllx: 949-842-4827 -----------
CA/92612 

State/Zip 

-I. Proposed Pn?ject: The Project will process Landfill Gas ("LFG") onsite to remove generate pipeline grade renewable gas ("RNG") at 

American Avenue Disposal Site ("AADS") located at 18950 W American Avenue, Kerman CA 93630. 

The landfill Qas will be transported throuQh a new 8 Mi underQround pipeline and injected into an existinQ PG&E pipeline. 

5. Pn?iect Location: The American Avenue Disposal Site 

6. Pn?iect Address: 18950 West American Avenue, Kerman, CA93630 

7. Section/Tmv11ship/Range: _3_2 __ / 14 S / 17 E 8. Parcel Size: 0.34 Acre ------------

9. As.~essor's Parcel No. 020-210-35ST -------------

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION 
2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor/ Fresno. California 93721 / Phone (559) 600-4497 / 600-4022 / 600-4540 / FAX 600-4200 

The County of Fresno is an Equal Employment Opportunity Employer 



10. Land Conservation Contract No. ({f applicable):_N_A ___________________ _ 

l 1. What other agencies will you need to get permits or a11tlwrizatio11 from: 

LAFO> (a1111exatio11 or extension of services) X 
CALTRANS 
Division <?f Aeronautics 
Water Quality Control Board 
Other -----------

S.JVUAPCD (Air Pollution Control District) 
Reclamation Board 
Departme11t <~{Energy 
Airport Land Use Co11unissio11 

12. Will the pr<?iect utilize F etleralfiuuls or require other F et/era/ authorization subject to the prm•isions ,~f 
the National Em•iro11me11tal Policy Act (NEPA) <?f 1969? __ Yes _X __ No 

~f so, please provide a coJ~Y <?fall related grant mullor.f111uli11g documents, related i,~formatiou anti 
enviromueutal review requirements. 

13. Existi11g Zone District1: _A_E_2_0 _____________________________ _ 

14. Existing General Plan Laud Use Designation1: _E_x_c_lu_s_iv_e_A---"'-gr_ic_u_lt_u_ra_l ______________ _ 

ENVIRONlv/ENTAL INFORlv/ATION 

15. Present laud use: Landfill ------------------------------------
Describe existing physical improvements including buildings, water (wells) and sewage facilities, roads, 
mul lighting. Include a site plan or map showing these improvements: 
The physical improvements include tt1e construction and operation of a new Landfill Gas conchtIonIng System (LFGCS) on up to 0.5 acres within the landfill, 

8 miles of new underground gas pipeline in county road row. 

De.\·cribe the major vegetative cover .. ·_N_o_n_e _________________________ _ 

Any perennial or intermittent water courses? {fso, show on map:_N_o ______________ _ 

l..-. property iu a.flood-prone area? Describe: 

No 

16. Describe surrowuling land uses (e.g., commercial, agricultural, residential, school, etc.): 

North: Agricultural 

South: Agricultural 

East: Agricultural 

West: Agricultural 

2 



J 7. Wltat land use(,\) in tlte area may be impacted l~p your Pndect ?: The project IS designed to support the landftll and Will not have an 

impact on landfill operations. The pipeline will be underground and not affect landuse, other than during construction. 

18. Wltat laud use(\) ill tlte area 11u~v impact your prt?iect?: NA ---------------------

19. Transportation: 

NOTE: 17,e il~formation below will be used in determining trt!ftic impacts from this pn?iect. Tlte data 
may also sltow tlte need.for a Tr<~{fic Impact ,Sttu{v (11,\') for tlte pr<!iect. 

A. Will additional drivewaysfi·om tlte proposed pn?iect site be necesslllJ' to access public roads? 
Yes X No 

B. Daily traffic generation: 

I. 

II. 

Residential - Number <!f Units 
Lot Size 
Single Family 
Apartments 

Commercial- Number <!/'Employees 
Number <~{Salesmen 
Number <?f"J)elive1J' Trucks 
Total Square Footage <?{Building 

None 

None 

None 
None 

2 
0 

I II. Describe and quant!fj, otlter trt!{fic generation activities: No traffic generating activities 

20. Describe any source(.\) <!fnoisefi-<nnyour pr<?iect tltat may affect tlte .mrrmuuling area: the project includes 

2 J. Describe any .wmrce(s) <?f'uoise in tlte area tltat may t![fect yo11r pr<!iect:_N_A ___________ _ 

22. Describe tlte probable source(\) <?fair poll11tio11 from your pn!iect:Construction of LFGCS and the new pipeline. Temporary. 

23. Proposed source <?f'water: 
( ) private well 
( ) COllllllllllity system3--11ame:_N_A _____________________________ _ 

3 



2./. Anticipated volume <?f' water to be used (ga/1011s per day)2:_N_A __________________ _ 

25. Proposed method <?f'liquid waste disposal: 
( ) septic system/individual 
( ) cmwmmity systenr'-11tu11e Treated on site if necessary for offsite disposal 

26. Estimated volume <?f' liquid waste (gallons per day}2: 50 gallons/minute LFG condensate 

2 7. Anticipated (}'/Je(s) <tf'liquid waste:U __ se_d_c_o_m_p_re_s_s_o_r_o_il ___________________ _ 

28. Anticipated ()'pe(\) <?f'lwzardous wt1stes2: U_se_d_c_o_m~p_r_e_ss_o_r_o_i_l ______________ --'----

29. Anticipated volume <?l hazardous wastes2: _A_p_p_r_ox_i_m_a_t_el_y_5_5_G_a_ll_o_ns ________________ _ 

30. Proposed method t!{'/wzardous waste di.\po.m/2:_O_ff_s_it_e_d_i_s~p_os_a_l_. ________________ _ 

3 I. Anticipated type(~) <!l solid waste: Gas ConditioninQ System used media containinQ sulfur and carbon. 

3 2. Anticipated lllllOllllt <!/"solid waste (tons or Cit bic yards per day): Solid waste IS carbon material from GCS and very infrequent 

33. Anticipated 1111101111t <?l wmte that will be recycled (tons or cubic yartl\· per day):_0 _________ _ 

3./. Proposed method <!f',mlid waste di.\po.ml:_L_a_n_d_fil_l ______________________ _ 

35. Fire protection district(~) serving tltis area: North Central Fire Protection District 

36. Has a previous application been processed OJI this site? {f".rn, list title and date: _N_o ________ _ 

37. Do you have any u11dergrou11d storage tanks (except septic tank\)? Ye.\· ___ _ 

38. {f'yes, are they curreut(v in use? Yes __ _ NoX ---

TO Tiff BHST OF M J' K:WJIFLEDGE, TIIE FORL"GOISG l:\FORJIA TJOS JS TRL,E 

Matt Schmitt Digitally signed by Matt Schmitt 
Date: 2023.02.28 10:28:37 -08'00' 2/28/2023 

StG:\'.-1 TU ut:· D.ITE 

1 Refer to Development Services C01~f'ere11ce C11ecklist 
2 For assistance, contact Em•ironmental Health .~J1ste111, (559) 600-3357 

No X ---

3For Coun(J' Sen•ice Areas or Waterworks Districts, contact tile Re.murces Dfri.~ion, (559) 600-./259 

(Re,,i.,ed 5121/6) 



NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

INDEMNIFICATION AND DEFENSE 

The Board of Supervisors has adopted a policy that applicants should he mllde aware that they may he 
respom,ihlefor participating i11 the defe11se oftl,e Cou11ty in the eve11t ii lllw.'iuit is filed resulti11gfrom the 
Cou11ty 's actio11 011 your pr<~jec1. You may be required to e11ter i11to a11 agreement to i11dem11ifj1 and defend 
f/,e County if it llppears like(v that litigatio11 could re.mltfrom the County's action. The llgreeme11t would 
require tl,at you depm;it 011 appropriate security upon notice tlwt a lawsuit lw.'i been filed. In the event that 
you fail to comp(v with the provisio11s oftlie agreement, the Cou11ty may rescind its apprm•lll of the project. 

STATE FISH AND WILDLIFE FEE 

State law requires thllt specified fees (effective January 1, 2()] 7: $3,078.25/or an EIR; $2,216.25 for a 
(Mitigated/Negative Declaration) he paid to the Califomia Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) jr,r 
projects whicl, must be reviewed for potential adwrse ejfe<-1011 wildlife re.wmrces. 17,e Cou11ty is required 
to colle<-1 the fees 011 behalf of CD FW. A $50. 00 ha11tlli11g fee will lllso be charged, llS provided for ill the 
legislation, to defray" portio11 of the Cou11ty'!i· costs/or collectillg the fees. 

The fi1/lowi11g prt~jects are exempt from the fees: 

I. All prt~jects statutori(I' exemptfi·om the provisions of CEQA (Calij,m,ia E11viro11111ental Q1rnli(1• Act). 

2. All /Jl'l~jects categorical(I' exempt by reg11/atio11s of the Secretary of Resources (State of Cal!f<mtia) 
from the requirement to prepare e11viro11mental documents. 

A fee exemptio11 may be issued by CDFW for eligible pr<~jects determi11ed by that agency to !,ave "110 

effect 011 wildlife." 11wt determilllltio11 must be provided in advance from CDFG to the County {If tl,e 
request of the applici111t. You may wish to call the local office <~l Cl)F(i lit (559) 222-3761 if you need 
more illfi,rmatio11. 

Upon completion of tl,e Initial Sttu(F you will be notified <?l the applicable fee. Payment <?l the fee will he 
required before your pr<~iect will be forwllrded to the pN~iect a11a(vst j(,r sched11li11g <~( any required 
hearings and final processing. 111e fee will be refunded ij'the pN~iect should be denied by the County. 

M tt S h . tt Digitally signed by Matt Schmitt a C m I Date: 2023.03.01 12:07:10 
-08'00' 2/28/2023 

Applicant's Sig11llture Dllte 

/)OCl'Jfl:NTI 

5 



 

 
 

 
 

Operational Statement 
County of Fresno AADS Landfill Gas to Energy Project (“AALFGTE”) 

 

 

Applicant: Toro of California AA, LLC 

 

Owner: County of Fresno 

 

Assessor’s Parcel No: 020-210-35ST 

 

Area: Located within the AADS Property, approximately 21,000 square feet area to construct the 

Landfill Gas Conditioning System (“LFGCS”) and an 8-mile pipeline route along County Road 

easement to the PG&E interconnection Receipt Point Facility on a 10,000 square foot area.  

 

Address: 18950 W. American Avenue, Kerman, CA 

 

Proposal: Allow for the construction and operation of a landfill gas conditioning system (“LFGCS”) 

and a LFG pipeline to a receipt point facility in AE-20 Zone District.  
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Project Background 

 

The organic decomposition of municipal solid waste in landfills results in the generation LFG consisting 

primarily of methane (25-50%), carbon dioxide (25-50%), nitrogen and trace amounts of VOC and 

siloxane gases. Currently AADS burn off the LFG via flare and the County, and the Implementation of a 

LFGTE Project will reduce the use of the flare system and generate a new source of revenue for the 

County respective enterprise fund. As such, the Board of Supervisors adopted a resolution #_________ 

in April 2022 to enter into a Revenue Agreement with Toro of California AA, LLC whereby the County 

will sell LFG to Toro with Toro having the responsibility to develop, finance and operate the LFGTE 

Project.  

  

1.  Nature of the Operation 

 

The LFGCS will be located on an approximately 15,000 square foot leased portion of AADS property 

adjacent to the LFG flare system plus additional space to run utilities to the street. LFG will be routed to 

the LFGCS from just prior to the flare stack. The proposed equipment will be designed to process 

initially approximately 2,100 standard cubic feet per minute (“SCFM”) of LFG as shown in the process 

flow diagram attached, and eventually a peak volume over 4,000 scfm. The existing inlet blower (owned 

by the County) will provide vacuum on the field and deliver gas to the LFGCS at 0 psig. The gas will be 

initially compressed to 5 psig using an inlet blower. The blower will be protected by an inlet separator 

and will be followed by an aftercooler and separator for removing water generated by compression.  

 

AADS Project Site Overview 
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H2S Treatment  

 

A lead-lag carbon treatment will be utilized to remove the H2S 

from the gas. The carbon system will be able to treat down 4 

ppm. The carbon media will be replaced at required by 

manufacturer recommendations and will be taken off-site for 

disposal. 

 

First Stage Compression  

 

The gas will then be compressed to approximately 210 psig using 

flooded screw compressors. Both oil and the compressed gas will 

be cooled by an air aftercooler.     

 

NMOC PSA  

 

Non-methane organic compounds (NMOCs) will be removed by the two bed Pressure Swing Absorption 

(“PSA”). One bed will treat the gas while the second bed is regenerated by providing a vacuum on the 

bed. CO2 from the membrane permeate will be heated and used for bed regeneration. The CO2 will then 

be routed to a thermal oxidizer. 

 

Carbon Guard Beds  

 

A lead-lag system will be installed after the PSA to remove any compounds that are not removed by the 

NMOC PSA. The beds will use activated carbon for removal of NMOCs before the membranes.  

 

Membranes 

 

A membrane system will be installed after the guard beds to 

remove carbon dioxide from the biogas. The membrane will be a 

two-stage system. The first stage permeate will be vented to 

atmosphere and the retentate will be heated and continue to second 

stage. The second stage retentate will continue to final compressor 

and the second stage permeate will be recycled to the inlet of the 

first stage compressors. 

 

NITROGEN PSA  

 

Nitrogen will be removed using a two bed PSA. One 

bed will adsorb the Methane while the other is 

regenerated using the vacuum pump(s). The 

recovered methane from the regenerated vessel will 

be conveyed to final compression.  

 

 

 

Picture 1 - Chiller & Dryer Skid 
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Final Compression  

 

The lateral compression system will be designed to compress gas from 20 psig to approximately 650 

psig. Compression will be a single flooded screw compressor. The oil and the compressed gas will be 

cooled by an air aftercooler.  

 

Startup and Upset Flare  

 

The system will use either the existing County flares during startup and system upsets or install a new 

flare. Gas will be routed to the flares during system upsets and during system startup. Gas will also be 

sent to these flares when the upgrading system is not online. The flares will require a constant propane 

pilot, so gas can be immediately routed to the flares at any point in operation. 

 

Thermal Oxidizer 

 

A thermal oxidizer will be installed to combust CO2 and N2 from both the membranes and the Nitrogen 

PSA. This is low BTU gas and the flare will require supplemental fuel (propane) to keep the thermal 

oxidizer up to temperature. 

 

Final Site Metering  

 

The final metering system will include a gas chromatograph for measuring methane, carbon dioxide, and 

nitrogen levels in the gas. There will also be additional analyzers for measuring oxygen, water, and 

hydrogen sulfide levels. If any constituent is out of specification, the gas will automatically be diverted 

to the flare. Product gas will be delivered to the project lateral pipeline.  

 

Lateral Pipeline 

 

The product gas will be injected into a new pipeline that runs from across American Ave at the Project 

site east approximately 4 miles to the intersection of American Ave and Madera Ave where it will then 

travel south along Madera Avenue approximately 4 miles to a PG&E Receipt Point located at the 

intersection of Manning and Madera Ave. The new pipeline will utilize the County Road utility right of 

way under a private pipeline Franchise Agreement.  

  

Booster Compression  

 

Due to the lateral pipeline MAOP (650 psig) being less than the PG&E transmission pipeline MAOP 

(700 psig) a booster compressor will be required at the interconnect Receipt Point. Compression will be 

a single flooded screw compressor. The oil and the compressed gas will be cooled by an air aftercooler.   

 

PG&E Receipt Point Facilities 

 

At the PG&E Receipt Point, located at the north west corner of Manning and Madera Ave, a PG&E will 

construct own and operate a new facility to meter, quality measure and odorize the transition of the 
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Product Gas to the PG&E transmission pipeline. The facility will be constructed on up to 10,000 sqft of 

property mostly on Private Land. The Receipt Point Facility will also be designed and constructed to 

allow for direct injection of compressed Product Gas via tube trailer delivered by truck. The delivery of 

compressed Product Gas will be will meet all California Highway Patrol, Department of Transportation 

and the California Environmental Protection Agency regulations for the handling and transportation of 

the product gas. Power will be delivered to the receipt point facilities through the PG&E power lines that 

run along Manning or Madera Ave.  
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PG&E Receipt Point Facility Site Plan 
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New 
Pipeline 

Project Pipeline Map 
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         2. Operational time limits 

 

         The Project will operate 24/7 365 days per year except for planned and unplanned maintenance and 

repair.  

 

3. Number of customer/visitors 

 

There are no regularly planned visitors or customers.   

 

4. Employees 

 

There will be two full time employee/technicians that will operate the LFGCS.  

 

5. Service / Delivery Vehicles 

 

There will be various maintenance and repair vehicle visits, one to two deliveries  

per quarter.  

 

6. Access to the Site 

 

   Employees and maintenance/repair vehicles will enter the site utilizing the main AADS entrance on  

   American Avenue and park at the existing AADS employee parking lot that’s adjacent to the AADS  

   office and LFGCS. 

 

7. Number of Parking Spaces 

 

Employees and visitors will utilize the existing paved ADDS parking lot adjacent to the LFGCS  

expected to be no more than 2 spaces at a time 

 

8.  No Goods are sold onsite 

 

9.  Equipment Used 

 

See nature of operations above 

 

10. Supplies and Materials Used 

 

Media and filters in CO2/membrane/PSA and H2S processing equipment is periodically replaced,  

compressor oil (stored in 55-gallon barrel with secondary spill containment). 

 

11. Appearance  

  

Industrial gas processing equipment and instruments interconnected with piping/electrical on racks  

around the site, including two flare stacks. 
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12. Solid and Liquid wastes produced 

 

Periodically used compressor oil disposed of offsite, LFG condensate treated if required to meet offsite  

disposal requirements, and used media containing sulfur and carbon disposed of at the landfill. 

 

13. Water Usage 

 

No Landfill Gas Processing water usage, only for domestic use on site.  

 

14. Signage  

 

Small limited signage on office building. 

 

15. New Buildings to be constructed.  

 

Fabricated metal building divided consisting of a Control room, MMC room and office space.  

 

16. Building Usage 

 

Control room and office 

 

17. Outdoor lighting and sound amplification 

 

Pole lighting compatible with existing area. 

 

18. Fencing 

 

Security fencing around site compatible with existing site fencing.  

 

19. Other info 

 

20 Owner information 

 

Developer Toro of CA AA LLC, the applicant, is owned by West Coast RNG LLC in which both Toro  

and Colony Energy Partners LLC own an interest.        

 

 

 

 

 

 



Toro American Avenue Landfill Gas PG&E Pipeline Point of Receipt location 
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AP # 030-070-25S                                               

Owner: UPPAL AMRIK & JASWINDER SALHOTRA PREM P 

Mailing Address: 5918 N Caspian Ave Fresno CA 93723 

Parcel Address:  15502 W Manning Kerman CA 9360 
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	Property Owner: County of Fresno
	Applicant: Toro Energy of California AA LLC
	Representative: Matt Schmitt
	PhoneFax: 949-842-4827
	MailingAddress:  2151 Michelson Dr Suite 164                                               Irvine                                                     CA / 92612
	Proposed Project: The Project  will process Landfill Gas (“LFG”) to generate pipeline grade renewable gas (“RNG”) at 
	Proposed Project1: American Avenue Disposal Site (“AADS”) located at 18950 W American Avenue, Kerman CA 93630.  The RNG will be transported from AADS through a new 8 mile biomethane pipeline constructed  in the County Rd utility right of way to a new PG&E interconnection Point of Receipt Facility. 
	fill_0: 
	Project Location: The American Avenue Disposal Site  ("AADS")
	Project Location1: 
	Project Address: 18950 West American Avenue, Kerman, CA93630
	 Parcel Size: 146.8 Acres
	Assessors Parcel No: 020-210-35ST, 020-052-05ST, 020-052-06T, 020-052-09ST (Landfill)   030-070-25S (PG&E Biomethane Receipt Point Metering Facility)    
	PhoneFax1: 559-600-4497/ 559-600-4200
	MailingAddress1: 2220 Tulare Street, Sixth Floor                             Fresno                                           CA/93721
	PhoneFax2: 949-752-7120
	MailingAddress2: 2151 Michelson Dr Suite 164                      I                Irvine                                               CA / 92612
	Text Field0: 32
	Text Field1: 14 S
	Text Field2: 17 E
	 If applicable:  NA
	LAFCo annexation or extension of services: 
	LAFCo annexation or extension of services1: X
	CALTRANS: X
	Reclamation Board: 
	Division of Aeronautics: 
	Department of Energy: 
	fWater Quality Control Board: x
	Department of EnergyAirport Land Use Commission: 
	Water QOther: 
	Other: 
	project utilize Federal funds or reqthe National Environmental Policy Act NEPA of 1969: X
	Yes: 
	Existing Zone District1: AE20
	Existing General Plan Land Use Designation1: Exclusive Agricultural 
	Present land use: Landfill
	 Include a site plan or map showing these improvements: The physical improvements include the construction and operation of a new Landfill Gas conditioning System (LFGCS) on one (1) acres within the landfill, 
	fill_2:  8 miles of new underground gas pipeline (County and Caltrans road right of way ) and new PG&E transmission pipeline interconnection Point of Receipt facility.
	Describe the major vegetative cover: None
	 If so show on map: No
	 Describe: No
	fill_3: 
	North: Agricultural 
	South: Agricultural 
	East: Agricultural 
	West: Agricultural 
	What land uses in the area may be impacted by your Project: The project is designed to support the landfill and will not have an 
	What land uses in the area may impact your project: NA
	Will additional driveways from the proposed project site be necessary to access public roads: 
	fill_4: None
	fill_5: None
	fill_6: None
	fill_7: None
	Commercial  Number of Employees: 2
	fill_8: 0
	fill_9: 1
	fill_10: 1,200 sq. ft.
	Describe and quantify other traffic generation activities: 
	fill_11: One LNG delivery truck per day (natural gas fueled delivery trucks) and 2-3 periodic maintenance and supply delivery traffic per quarter. 
	fill_12: 
	What land uses in the area may be impacted by your Project1: impact on landfill operations.  The new pipeline will be underground within the road utility right of way and will not affect land use, other than during construction.
	What land uses in the area may impact your project1: 
	Yes1: X
	Describe any sources of noise from your project that may affect the surrounding area: the project includes 
	Describe any sources of noise from your project that may affect the surrounding area1: gas compressors and reciprocating engine power generators on AADS property.  Typically the equipment would have a noise rating of 85 dBA.  Given location and design characteristics, off-site noise impacts should be minimal.
	Describe any sources of noise in the area that may affect your project: NA
	Describe any sources of noise in the area that may affect your project1: 
	Describe the probable sources of air pollution from your project:  Construction of LFGCS and the new pipeline - Temporary.
	Describe the probable sources of air pollution from your project1: Exhaust from 2 x 1,980 kW reciprocating engine electric generating sets. The LFG conditioning system tail gas incineration supplemented by natural gas  (< 24 MMBtu per hour device),  minor Criteria and HAP emissions, and displacement of existing flaring operations.  
	p community system3name:  NA
	 Yes: 
	No:  X
	 Yes1: 
	No1:  X
	fill_13: 
	fill_14: 9_18_2023
	Anticipated volume of water to be used gallons per day2: NA
	name: NA
	Anticipated types of liquid waste: Used compressor and electric genset engine oil
	Anticipated types of hazardous wastes2: Used compressor and electric genset engine oil
	Anticipated volume of hazardous wastes2:  Approximately 55 Gallons
	Proposed method of hazardous waste disposal2: Offsite disposal. 
	Anticipated types of solid waste: Gas Conditioning System used media containing sulfur and carbon. 
	Anticipated amount of solid waste tons or cubic yards per day: Solid waste is carbon and sulfur material from from the gas conditioning system and very infrequent 
	 Anticipated amount of waste that will be recycled tons or cubic yards per day:  0
	Proposed method of solid waste disposal: Landfill 
	Fire protection districts serving this area: Fresno County Fire Protection
	 If so list title and date: No
	 If so list title and date1: 
	Text Field3: NA
	fill_15: 
	fill_16: 9_18_2023


